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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
HB 2588 — PUBLIC HEARING
007 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
023 Chair Buckley
028 Rep. Betty Komp, State Representative, House District #22
102 Rep. Dallum
105 Rep. Komp
112 Rep. Roblan
132 Rep. Komp
148 Rep. Dallum
49A 159 Rep. Roblan
184 Chair Buckley
HB 2588 — WORK SESSION
189 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2588-1
amendments dated 04/30/07. (EXHIBIT A)
193 Rep. Greenlick



195 Rep. Komp

206 Rep. Roblan
210 Rep. Dallum
211 Rep. Clem

219 Rep. Komp
232 Rep. Greenlick
240 Rep. Lim

247 Chair Buckley
251 VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
254 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2588 AS AMENDED to
the floor without recommendation with a BE
REFERRED to the committee on Revenue.

262 Rep. Clem
270 VOTE: 8-1-0
AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Krummel,
Lim, Whisnant, Buckley
NAY: 1 - Roblan
Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
276 Rep. Greenlick
279 Rep. Komp
284 Chair Buckley
HB 3344 —- WORK SESSION
286 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
302 Chair Buckley
307 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3344-1
amendments dated 04/10/07. (EXHIBIT B)
310 Rep. Krummel
321 Olsen
336 Rep. Greenlick
340 Chair Buckley
342 Olsen
348 Rep. Lim
350 Chair Buckley
49A 355 Rep. Lim
361 Chair Buckley
366 Rep. Greenlick
367 Chair Buckley
371 Rep. Lim
377 Chair Buckley
379 Rep. Dallum
394 VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
395 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3344 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.



403 Rep. Krummel

415 Rep. Roblan
426 Rep. Greenlick
443 Rep. Dallum
451 Rep. Lim
463 Chair Buckley
467 Rep. Lim
476 Rep. Whisnant
50A 021 VOTE: 7-2-0
AYE: 7 - Clem, Dallum, Komp, Lim, Roblan,
Whisnant, Buckley
NAY: 2 - Greenlick, Krummel
Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
027 Chair Buckley
HB 2606 — WORK SESSION
029 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
044 Rep. Jerry Kummel, State Representative, House District #26
077 Rep. Komp
085 Rep. Krummel
094 Rep. Lim
096 Rep. Krummel
106 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2606-4
amendments dated 04/26/0.7 (EXHIBIT C)
107 Rep. Roblan
140 Rep. Dallum
149 Chair Buckley
154 VOTE: 9-0-0
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
50A 155 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2606 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
158 Rep. Lim
162 Rep. Krummel
164 VOTE: 8-1-0
AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Krummel,
Lim, Whisnant, Buckley
NAY: 1 - Roblan

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. KRUMMEL will lead discussion on the floor.

172 Rep. Dallum
173 Chair Buckley
HB 2584 —- WORK SESSION
174 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
195 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2584-4
amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT D)
VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

198 Rep. Greenlick

209 Chair Buckley



50A

HB 3141 —- WORK SESSION

215
224
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238
256
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264
265
269
271
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334
336

344

49B

347
376

379
396
403
405
407
410
415
424
428

429

435
448
451
454
020
024

029

Rep. Komp

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2584 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Clem

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Olsen

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3141-1
amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Komp

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Olsen

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Krummel

Olsen

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3141 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means.

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Komp

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley



HB 2790 - WORK SESSION

031 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

048 Chair Buckley

049 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2790-3

amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT F)

051 Rep. Krummel

056 Gary Andeen, Executive Director. Oregon Independent Colleges
Association (EXHIBIT G)

096 Rep. Greenlick

097 Andeen

100 Michael Parker, Executive Director, Oregon 529 College Savings
Network

49B 108 Rep. Greenlick

114 Andeen

118 Parker

135 Rep. Komp

144 Rep. Roblan

146 Parker

159 Rep. Roblan

162 Parker

175 Rep. Roblan

179 Parker

191 Rep. Roblan

201 Rep. Krummel

207 Parker

215 Rep. Krummel

219 Parker

234 Rep. Krummel

242 Parker

250 Dennis Johnson, Executive Director, Oregon Student Assistance
Commission (EXHIBIT H)

275 Rep. Krummel

277 Chair Buckley

279 Johnson

281 Olsen

288 Parker

292 Rep. Clem

306 Parker

317 Rep. Clem

320 Parker

325 Rep. Roblan

329 Parker

344 Rep. Lim

354 Johnson

365 Rep. Lim

367 Johnson

372 Chair Buckley

389 Rep. Clem

411 Andeen

442 Parker



50B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

467
020
023
030
043
046

048

052
056
059
064
067
080
085
095
108

112
116

TQmmOnwy>

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Clem

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2790 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Krummel

Parker

Rep. Krummel

Johnson

Parker

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 7-1-1

AYE: 7 - Clem, Dallum, Komp, Krummel, Lim,

Roblan, Whisnant

NAY: 1 - Buckley

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:44 p.m.

HB 2588, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 3344, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2606, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2584, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 3141, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp

HB 2790, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2790, written testimony, Gary Andeen, 2 pp

HB 2790, Fiscal Impact Statement, Dennis Johnson, 2 pp



