HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

April 30, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 49 - 50

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2588 – Public Hearing HB 2588 – Work Session HB 3344 – Work Session HB 2606 – Work Session HB 2584 – Work Session HB 3141 – Work Session HB 2790 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
<u>HB 2588 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	007	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	023	Chair Buckley
	028	Rep. Betty Komp, State Representative, House District #22
	102	Rep. Dallum
	105	Rep. Komp
	112	Rep. Roblan
	132	Rep. Komp
	148	Rep. Dallum
49A	159	Rep. Roblan
	184	Chair Buckley
HB 2588 – WC	ORK SESSION	
	189	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2588-1 amendments dated 04/30/07. (EXHIBIT A)
	193	Rep. Greenlick

	195	Rep. Komp
	206	Rep. Roblan
	210	Rep. Dallum
	211	Rep. Clem
	219	Rep. Komp
	232	Rep. Greenlick
	240	Rep. Lim
	247	Chair Buckley
	251	VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	254	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2588 AS AMENDED to
		the floor without recommendation with a BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue.
	262	Rep. Clem
	270	VOTE: 8-1-0
		AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Krummel,
		Lim, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	276	Rep. Greenlick
	279	Rep. Komp
	284	Chair Buckley
HB 3344 – Y	WORK SESSION	
	286	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	302	Chair Buckley
	307	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3344-1
		amendments dated 04/10/07. (EXHIBIT B)
	310	Rep. Krummel
	321	Olsen
	336	Rep. Greenlick
	340	Chair Buckley
	342	Olsen
	348	Rep. Lim
	350	Chair Buckley
49A	355	Rep. Lim
	361	Chair Buckley
	366	Rep. Greenlick
	367	Chair Buckley
	371	Rep. Lim
	377	Chair Buckley
	379	Rep. Dallum
	394	VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	395	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3344 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.

	403	Rep. Krummel
	415	Rep. Roblan
	426	Rep. Greenlick
	443	Rep. Dallum
	451	Rep. Lim
	463	Chair Buckley
	467	Rep. Lim
	476	Rep. Whisnant
50A	021	VOTE: 7-2-0
30/1	021	AYE: 7 - Clem, Dallum, Komp, Lim, Roblan,
		Whisnant, Buckley
		NAY: 2 - Greenlick, Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	027	Chair Buckley
HB 2606 - Y	WORK SESSION	
	029	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	044	Rep. Jerry Kummel, State Representative, House District #26
	077	Rep. Komp
	085	Rep. Krummel
	094	Rep. Lim
	096	Rep. Krummel
	106	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2606-4
	100	amendments dated 04/26/0.7 (EXHIBIT C)
	107	Rep. Roblan
	140	Rep. Dallum
	149	Chair Buckley
	154	VOTE: 9-0-0
	104	Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
50A	155	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2606 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	158	Rep. Lim
	162	Rep. Krummel
	164	VOTE: 8-1-0
		AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Krummel,
		Lim, Whisnant, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. KRUMMEL will lead discussion on the floor.
	172	Rep. Dallum
	173	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2584 – Y</u>	WORK SESSION	
	174	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	195	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2584-4 amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT D)
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	198	Rep. Greenlick
	209	Chair Buckley

	215	Rep. Komp
	224	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2584 to the floor with a
	220	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	229	Rep. Clem
	238	Rep. Roblan
	256	Rep. Greenlick
	258	Chair Buckley
	261	Olsen
	264	Rep. Greenlick
	265	Olsen
	269	Rep. Greenlick
	271	Rep. Lim
	281	Chair Buckley
	288	Olsen
	294	Rep. Krummel
	325	Rep. Lim
	327	Chair Buckley
	334	Rep. Dallum
50A	336	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	344	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 3141 – '</u>	WORK SESSION	
	347	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	376	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3141-1 amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	379	Rep. Komp
	396	Rep. Krummel
	403	Chair Buckley
	405	Olsen
	407	Rep. Dallum
	410	Rep. Krummel
	415	Olsen
	424	Chair Buckley
	428	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	429	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3141 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means.
	435	Rep. Roblan
	448	Rep. Greenlick
	451	Rep. Dallum
	454	Rep. Komp
49B	020	Chair Buckley
	024	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	029	Chair Buckley

HB 2790 –	WORK SESSION	
	031	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	048	Chair Buckley
	049	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2790-3
		amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	051	Rep. Krummel
	056	Gary Andeen, Executive Director. Oregon Independent Colleges Association (EXHIBIT G)
	096	Rep. Greenlick
	097	Andeen
	100	Michael Parker, Executive Director, Oregon 529 College Savings Network
49B	108	Rep. Greenlick
	114	Andeen
	118	Parker
	135	Rep. Komp
	144	Rep. Roblan
	146	Parker
	159	Rep. Roblan
	162	Parker
	175	Rep. Roblan
	179	Parker
	191	Rep. Roblan
	201	Rep. Krummel
	207	Parker
	215	Rep. Krummel
	219	Parker
	234	Rep. Krummel
	242	Parker
	250	Dennis Johnson, Executive Director, Oregon Student Assistance Commission (EXHIBIT H)
	275	Rep. Krummel
	277	Chair Buckley
	279	Johnson
	281	Olsen
	288	Parker
	292	Rep. Clem
	306	Parker
	317	Rep. Clem
	320	Parker
	325	Rep. Roblan
	329	Parker
	344	Rep. Lim
	354	Johnson
	365	Rep. Lim
	367	Johnson
	372	
	372 389	Chair Buckley Bon Clam
		Rep. Clem
	411	Andeen
	442	Parker

	467	Rep. Roblan
50B	020	Rep. Roblan
	023	Rep. Dallum
	030	Rep. Clem
	043	Rep. Dallum
	046	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	048	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2790 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	052	Rep. Roblan
	056	Rep. Krummel
	059	Parker
064	064	Rep. Krummel
	067	Johnson
	080	Parker
	085	Rep. Lim
	095	Chair Buckley
	108	VOTE: 7-1-1
		AYE: 7 - Clem, Dallum, Komp, Krummel, Lim,
		Roblan, Whisnant
		NAY: 1 - Buckley
		EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	112	Chair Buckley
	116	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:44 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2588, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. HB 3344, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 2606, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- D. HB 2584, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- E. HB 3141, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- F. HB 2790, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- G. HB 2790, written testimony, Gary Andeen, 2 pp
- H. HB 2790, Fiscal Impact Statement, Dennis Johnson, 2 pp